Operating Manual
1-5HH
Technical Data
Safety Advices
General
Transport
Start Up
Operation

1.3 Scope of application and correct use
1.4 Stand-by power supply system (generator)
1.5 Machine type designation
1.6 Advice for the machine operator
Operating Manual 1-5HH
Technical Data
 2
1.1 Rating
Machine / code : BLASTRAC blast machine
Machine type : 1-5HH
Manufacturer: :
   Blastrac BV
   Utrechthaven 12
   3433 PN Nieuwegein
   THE NETHERLANDS
1.2 Machine specification
Dimensions:
 Machine
 1-5HH
Length 480 mm
Width 195 mm
Height 350 mm
Weight  9.5 kg
Electrical system installed loads:
 Hand-held blast
machine
Power Consumption 1.40 kW
Power
Requirements
230 V, 50 Hz, 13 A
110 V, 50 Hz, 16 A
1-5HH Operating Manual
Technical Data
 3
Working width : 125  mm
Dust hose connection : 30   mm Ø
Recommended filter plant : 118DC / 127DC
1.3 Scope of application and correct use
The 1-5HH blast machine is designed for cleaning
dry, frost-free, horizontal and vertical surfaces. Any
other use is not in accordance with the regulations.
The manufacturer will not be liable for any resulting
damage. The user alone bears the risk.
1.4 Stand-by power supply system (generator)
If the 1-5HH blast machine is operated in conjunction
with a generator this must be operated in
accordance with the current guidelines in order to
ensure that all safety devices function and in order
to exclude damage to electrical components.
Operating Manual 1-5HH
Technical Data
 4
1.5 Machine type designation
1.6 Advice for the machine operator
Note on BLASTRAC 1-5HH blast machine: the operator must
compile operating instructions for blast cleaning work in a
comprehensible form and language in accordance with accident
prevention regulation Blast Cleaning Work (VBG 48).
The operating instructions for the blast machine form only part of
these operating instructions. Please consult the current, valid
accident prevention regulations for the precise content.
The permissible noise rating of 85 dB(A) may be exceeded when
the 1-5HH blast machine is used. This noise level varies
depending on local conditions. If the noise rating is 85 dB(A) or
higher the machine operator and persons working in the
immediate vicinity must wear personal protective equipment.
Before starting work please familiarise yourself with the surface to be
cleaned as regards carcinogenic substances or substances which
are harmful to health. If you require filter media other than those
used in the filter please consult BLASTRAC customer services.
no. of blast wheels
blast cleaning width
product designation
 1 - 5 - HH
1-5HH Operating Manual
Safety Advices
 1
Index Chapter 2
2.0 Warnings and symbols
2.1 Organisational measures
2.2 Personnel selection and qualification
2.3 Safety notes - normal operation
2.4 Special work when the machine is being used as well as
maintenance work and fault elimination during the work
sequence.
2.5 Safety shutdown
2.6 Special machine hazard points
2.7 Regulations – electrics
Operating Manual  1-5HH
Safety Advices
 2
2.0 Warnings and symbols
The following designations or symbols are used in the operating
manual for the purpose of providing particularly important
information:
Occupational safety symbol.
You will find this symbol opposite all the
occupational safety notes in this operating manual
where there is a risk to life and limb. Please follow
these notes and be especially careful in these
instances. The relevant safety and accident
prevention regulations must be observed in addition
to these notes.
Special information regarding the economic use of
the machine.
Information or prohibitions to protect persons or
prevent extensive material damage.
1-5HH Operating Manual
Safety Advices
 3
Warning about hazardous electrical voltages.
Notes about safety devices for electrical equipment.
Notes which require consultation with the machine
manufacturer.
Notes on regular inspections.
Information on important notes in the operating
instructions.
2.1 Organisational measures
The operating manual must always be available at the place
where the machine is used.